
Carolina (N.C.) (15-20) -vs- Florida National (FL) (18-13)
3/28/2026 at Hialeah, Fla.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Nicholas Gioia (2-0)
Loss: Matthew Kelley (2-4)
HBP: Matthew Kelley, Julio Amoedo, Alexander Newman
PB: Cesar Mora (1)
 
Start: 2:30 PM   Time: 2:44   Attendance: 63   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R H E
Carolina (N.C.) 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 5 6 1
Florida National (FL) 0 3 0 1 0 0 1 1 6 11 0

Carolina (N.C.) 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Daniel Isbell lf 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
Ty Vespe cf 4 1 1 1 0 1 1
Andres Hoyos dh 1 2 0 0 0 0 0
Leland Brown 3b 4 1 2 2 0 1 1
Alexis Fontanez c 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Dj Biggers pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nathan Wesley 2b 4 0 1 1 0 2 0
Jase Brooks 1b 4 0 1 1 0 1 1
Miles Tavarez rf 2 0 0 0 1 1 2
    Danny Gonzalez ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Peyton Horn ss 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
Kolden Hunter p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Grant Polk p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matthew Kelley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 5 6 5 2 8 6

2B: Ty Vespe (1); Leland Brown (1)
3B: Nathan Wesley (1)
SH: Peyton Horn (1)
CS: Daniel Isbell (1)
HBP: Andres Hoyos (3); Alexis Fontanez (1)
E: Kolden Hunter (1)

Florida National (FL) 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jesus Sosa ss 4 1 2 0 1 0 0
Cesar Mora c 4 0 0 0 1 0 2
    Jose Palencia pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alejandro De Armas rf/ph 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Noe Davila cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Kylan Bolick 2b 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Christopher Rivera dh 3 1 2 0 1 0 0
    Justyn Lang dh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Abel Gutierrez 3b 3 0 2 0 0 0 0
Gino Gazzillo cf/lf 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
James Snyder lf/rf 2 0 0 0 1 1 2
    Oscar Orta rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ben Shaffer 1b 4 1 1 2 0 1 2
Fausto Sanchez 2b/cf 4 1 2 1 0 0 3
Julio Amoedo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Alexander Newman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nicholas Gioia p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 6 11 4 4 2 10

3B: Jesus Sosa (1)
HR: Fausto Sanchez (1)
SH: Abel Gutierrez (1); Gino Gazzillo (1); James Snyder (1)
SF: Kylan Bolick (1)
SB: Jesus Sosa (1)
HBP: Gino Gazzillo (1)

Carolina (N.C.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Kolden Hunter 4.0 9 4 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 21 23 5 7 70
Grant Polk 2.0 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 7 3 2 17
Matthew Kelley (L, 2-4) 1.1 1 1 1 3 1 1 0 1 0 3 9 2 1 28
Totals 11 6 5 4 2 2 0 1 0 30 39 10 10 115

Florida National (FL) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Julio Amoedo 4.0 1 1 1 2 4 0 0 3 0 11 17 5 2 59
Alexander Newman 0.1 3 4 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 5 1 0 12
Nicholas Gioia (W, 2-0) 3.2 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 13 13 4 3 60
Totals 6 5 5 2 8 0 0 4 0 28 35 10 5 131



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 1st CU FNU
Daniel Isbell walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 0
Daniel Isbell out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 0 0
Ty Vespe flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 0
Andres Hoyos hit by pitch (3-2 BKFBBH). 0 0
Leland Brown struck out looking (1-2 FBSK). 0 0

Florida National (FL) - Bottom of 1st CU FNU
Jesus Sosa lined out to lf (1-1 KB). 0 0
Cesar Mora flied out to lf (1-0 B). 0 0
Alejandro De Armas grounded out to 2b (0-2 SS). 0 0

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 2nd CU FNU
Alexis Fontanez fouled out to 3b (0-0). 0 0
Nathan Wesley struck out swinging (3-2 BFBBSS). 0 0
Jase Brooks grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 0 0

Florida National (FL) - Bottom of 2nd CU FNU
Christopher Rivera singled to third base (3-2 BKSBB). 0 0
Abel Gutierrez flied out to cf (0-2 FK). 0 0
Gino Gazzillo reached first on an error by p (0-0); Christopher Rivera advanced to second. 0 0
James Snyder out at first 1b to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Gino Gazzillo advanced to second; Christopher Rivera
advanced to third. 0 0
Ben Shaffer singled to third base, 2 RBI (2-0 BB); Gino Gazzillo scored, unearned; Christopher Rivera
scored. 0 2
Fausto Sanchez singled up the middle (0-1 F); Ben Shaffer advanced to second. 0 2
Jesus Sosa walked (3-1 FBBBB); Fausto Sanchez advanced to second; Ben Shaffer advanced to third. 0 2
Jesus Sosa advanced to second; Fausto Sanchez advanced to third; Ben Shaffer scored on a wild pitch. 0 3
Cesar Mora grounded out to ss (1-1 FB). 0 3

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 3rd CU FNU
Miles Tavarez walked (3-1 BKBBB). 0 3
Peyton Horn grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Miles Tavarez advanced to second. 0 3
Daniel Isbell flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 0 3
Ty Vespe popped up to 3b (2-1 KBB). 0 3

Florida National (FL) - Bottom of 3rd CU FNU
Alejandro De Armas out at first 1b to p (2-1 SBB). 0 3
Christopher Rivera flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 3
Abel Gutierrez singled to third base (0-1 K). 0 3
Gino Gazzillo singled to third base, bunt (0-1 F); Abel Gutierrez advanced to second. 0 3
James Snyder grounded out to p (3-1 FBBB). 0 3

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 4th CU FNU
Noe Davila to rf for Alejandro De Armas. 0 3
Oscar Orta to lf for James Snyder. 0 3
Noe Davila to cf. 0 3
Gino Gazzillo to lf. 0 3
Oscar Orta to rf. 0 3
Andres Hoyos hit by pitch (1-1 SH). 0 3
Leland Brown flied out to cf (0-0). 0 3
Andres Hoyos advanced to second on a passed ball. 0 3



Alexis Fontanez hit by pitch (3-1 BSBH). 0 3
Dj Biggers pinch ran for Alexis Fontanez. 0 3
Nathan Wesley struck out looking (2-2 KBFFBK). 0 3
Jase Brooks singled through the right side, RBI (0-2 KF); Dj Biggers advanced to third; Andres Hoyos
scored. 1 3
Miles Tavarez struck out swinging (1-2 FBSS). 1 3

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Florida National (FL) - Bottom of 4th CU FNU
Alexis Fontanez to c for Dj Biggers. 1 3
Ben Shaffer grounded out to 3b (1-1 BF). 1 3
Fausto Sanchez homered to left field, RBI (2-1 SBB). 1 4
Jesus Sosa singled to first base (0-1 F). 1 4
Jesus Sosa stole second. 1 4
Cesar Mora popped up to 1b (1-2 SBS). 1 4
Noe Davila grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 4

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 5th CU FNU
Alexander Newman to p for Julio Amoedo. 1 4
Peyton Horn singled to third base (1-2 BFK). 1 4
Daniel Isbell flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 1 4
Ty Vespe doubled to right field, RBI (0-0); Peyton Horn scored. 2 4
Andres Hoyos hit by pitch (3-0 BBH). 2 4
Leland Brown doubled up the middle, 2 RBI (0-0); Andres Hoyos scored; Ty Vespe scored. 4 4
Nicholas Gioia to p for Alexander Newman. 4 4
Alexis Fontanez flied out to cf (1-2 FSB). 4 4
Nathan Wesley tripled down the rf line, RBI (1-0 B); Leland Brown scored. 5 4
Jase Brooks struck out swinging (3-2 KBBBFS). 5 4

Florida National (FL) - Bottom of 5th CU FNU
Christopher Rivera singled to left field (3-1 FBBB). 5 4
Abel Gutierrez singled to right field (2-1 KBB); Christopher Rivera advanced to second. 5 4
Grant Polk to p for Kolden Hunter. 5 4
Gino Gazzillo out at first 1b to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Abel Gutierrez advanced to second; Christopher Rivera
advanced to third. 5 4
James Snyder pinch hit for Oscar Orta. 5 4
James Snyder struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 5 4
Ben Shaffer grounded out to 2b (2-1 BBK). 5 4

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 6th CU FNU
James Snyder to rf. 5 4
Miles Tavarez grounded out to ss (3-2 BFBSB). 5 4
Peyton Horn flied out to rf (1-2 SBKF). 5 4
Daniel Isbell grounded out to 3b (2-1 BBF). 5 4

Florida National (FL) - Bottom of 6th CU FNU
Fausto Sanchez flied out to cf (0-1 K). 5 4
Jesus Sosa popped up to 1b (1-1 SB). 5 4
Cesar Mora flied out to cf (1-0 B). 5 4

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 7th CU FNU
Ty Vespe struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 5 4
Andres Hoyos flied out to cf (2-2 FSBBF). 5 4
Leland Brown singled to right field (0-0). 5 4
Alexis Fontanez struck out swinging (2-2 BBKKFS). 5 4



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Florida National (FL) - Bottom of 7th CU FNU
Alejandro De Armas pinch hit for Noe Davila. 5 4
Alejandro De Armas singled to shortstop (1-0 B). 5 4
Kylan Bolick pinch ran for Alejandro De Armas. 5 4
Matthew Kelley to p for Grant Polk. 5 4
Christopher Rivera walked (3-1 FBBBB); Kylan Bolick advanced to second. 5 4
Justyn Lang pinch ran for Christopher Rivera. 5 4
Abel Gutierrez grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Justyn Lang advanced to second; Kylan Bolick advanced
to third. 5 4
Justyn Lang advanced to third; Kylan Bolick scored on a wild pitch. 5 5
Gino Gazzillo hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 5 5
James Snyder walked (3-2 BSBFBB); Gino Gazzillo advanced to second. 5 5
Ben Shaffer struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 5 5
Fausto Sanchez flied out to rf (0-0). 5 5

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 8th CU FNU
Kylan Bolick to 2b. 5 5
Justyn Lang to dh. 5 5
Fausto Sanchez to cf. 5 5
Nathan Wesley grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 KBFB). 5 5
Jase Brooks popped up to 1b (1-0 B). 5 5
Danny Gonzalez pinch hit for Miles Tavarez. 5 5
Danny Gonzalez struck out looking (3-2 BBBKFFFFFK). 5 5

Florida National (FL) - Bottom of 8th CU FNU
Miles Tavarez to rf for Danny Gonzalez. 5 5
Jesus Sosa tripled through the left side (0-1 K). 5 5
Cesar Mora walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 5
Jose Palencia pinch ran for Cesar Mora. 5 5
Kylan Bolick flied out to rf, SAC, RBI (1-2 BFF); Jesus Sosa scored. 5 6


